February Ordinances & Resolutions

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-006 AN ORDINANCE RECOGNIZING AND APPROPRIATING
$81,101.31 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IV BUDGET FOR 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-007 AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING ADDITIONAL
REVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF $117,953 IN THE LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND;
AND, APPROPRIATING SAID $117,953 FROM THE LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND TO
THE SCAAP FY2023 BUDGET FOR 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-008 AN ORDINANCE DENYING A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS.

(Belle Terra Venue)

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-009 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SHORT-TERM
FINANCING PURCHASE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ACT 1808 OF 2001 AND
AMENDMENT 78 TO THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-010 AN ORDINANCE PROJECTING REVENUES AND
CARRYOVER AMOUNTS TOTALING $19,732,510.08 IN VARIOUS GRANT FUNDS; AND,
APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $19,732,510.08 TO VARIOUS GRANT FUNDS
AND BUDGET LINE ITEMS FOR 2024.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-011 AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING AND APPROPRIATING
ADDITIONAL REVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,500 IN THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
GRANT FUND FOR 2024.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-012 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET, AND
OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING THERETO.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-013 AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING ADDITIONAL
REVENUE TOTALING $270,000 IN THE CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT (CSU) GRANT
FUND; AND, APPROPRIATING $270,000 FROM THE CSU GRANT FUND TO THE OTHER
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LINE ITEM IN THE CSU GRANT FUND BUDGET FOR 2024.



ORDINANCE NO. 2024-014 AN ORDINANCE DENYING A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS.

(White River RV)

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-00 A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO UTILIZAE FEDERAL-
AID FUNDS FOR THE WHEELER ROAD/CLABBER CREEK BRIDGE PROJECT.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-002 A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO UTILIZAE FEDERAL-
AID FUNDS FOR THE BALLARD CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON LITTLE ROAD

PROJECT.



00~ O L W N =

WWw W WWWR NN NN RN
SR EEERENEBENRE R E s aar2anEs o

36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Item 23-0-159

2004FEB 20 PH 2Ll

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins

Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester FHALLER

BEomY L N
£0. & PROBATE CLERK
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-007
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING ADDITIONAL
REVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF $117,953 IN THE
LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND; AND,
APPROPRIATING SAID $117,953 FROM THE LAW
ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND TO THE SCAAP
FY2023 BUDGET FOR 2023.

WHEREAS, under the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP),
the Office of Justice Programs of the U.S. Department of Justice awards grant money to
eligible local government that incur certain types of costs due to the incarceration of
illegal aliens; and, -

WHEREAS, Washington County anticipates a SCAAP FY2023 Grant
award in the amount of $117,953.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE1. There is hereby anticipated additional revenue in
the amount of $117,953 in the Other Federal Grants Revenue line item of the Law
Enforcement Grant Fund (35147109) for 2023.

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$117,953 from the Law Enforcement Grant Fund to the following line items in the SCAAP
FY2023 Budget (35141441) for 2023: |

General Supplies 35141442.2001 $ 67,953
Small Equipment 35141442.2002 50,000

)7-0]



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

57
58
59
60
61

din 2] 2o 2oz

S, County Judge ' DATE

Bovehy L0

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Ricker

Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024

Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Dennis, Leming, Ricker, Pond
Members Voting Against: Washington, Coger, Highers, Rios Stafford

Members Abstaining: None

Members Absent: Ecke

Committee History: Finance and Budget 12/12/23-passed on to Dec QC

Quorum Court History: Quorum Court 12/21/23: moved to Jan 2024 QC for 274 reading,.

February 15, 2024 for third reading
Adopted as ORD-24-007 on 2/15/2024.

JASABRINA\l ORDINANCES\APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024\0RD 2024-007 23-0-159 AN ORDINANCE RECOGNIZING ADDITIONAL REVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF §117,953
IN THE LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND.DOCX

[TT-02



00 ~1 A Ut AW N

AR B W W W W W W WWWWRRNDNRNDNDRNNDN
NHo\ow\lmmthHO\om\lo\mAwNBSE;:;GKG;:S\D

L

0MFEB 20 PH §: 4

Item 23-0-179

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester _ BE Y | EWALL EN
£6. & PRG3ATE CLERK
WASHINGTON CO. AR

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-008

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE DENYING A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS.

WHEREAS, at the August 24, 2023 meeting of the Zoning Board of
Adjustments, the board was presented with a Conditional Use Permit request for the Belle
Terra Venue project; and,

WHEREAS, an appeal of the decision of the Planning and Zoning Board
has been made to the Quorum Court, as allowed by the Washington County Code; and,

WHEREAS, after reviewing the information provided by the Planning
Department, the applicant, and members of the community, the Quorum Court desires to
deny the Conditional Use Permit recommended for approval by the Zoning Board of
Adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE1. That the Conditional Use Permit for the Belle
Terra Venue is hereby denied.

T;%M%. 2/e0 [eszy
PATRICK W. DEAKINS, County Judge i DATE -

Boslee, K W

BECKY LE‘/)VMEN: County Clerk

] 103



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56

Introduced by: Ricker

Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024

Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Dennis, Leming, Ricker,
Washington, Coger, Highers, Rios Stafford

Members Voting Against: Lyons, Dean, Pond

Members Abstaining: None
Members Absent: Ecke
Committee History: Planning (8-24-23)

Quorum Court History:  First, Second, Third reading 2/15/2024.
Adopted as ORD 2024-008 on 2/15/2024

JASABRINA\| ORDINANCES\APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024\0RD 2024-008 23-0-179 AN ORDINANCE DENYING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL BY THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS - BELLE TERRA.DOCX

)T-04



0 N bW

DA AW WWWWWWWWWNRNDNRINDND N
B R38R aR RS SEBRENRURURNREREBEsRaarsnR S0

FILED

Ttem 24-0-010
2024 FEB 20 P I b2

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester Pooly LEWALL i
CH. & PR GBATE CLERK
WASHINGTON CO. AR

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-009

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SHORT-TERM
FINANCING PURCHASE PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF ACT 1808 OF 2001 AND
AMENDMENT 78 TO THE ARKANSAS
CONSTITUTION.

WHEREAS, Washington County desires to enter into a short term
financing obligation to purchase one (1) new dump truck; and,

WHEREAS, Arkansas law allows counties to enter into such short term
financing obligations pursuant to Act 1808 of 2001 and Amendment 78 to the Arkansas
Constitution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. Washington County is authorized to enter into a
short-term financing agreement with Bruckner Truck Sales, Inc., in the principal amount
of $204,236, payable in the amount of $34,547.46 per year for the first four (4) years with
a final fifth payment in the fifth year of $105,225. The interest rate is 7.27%.

ARTICLE 2. The obligations will be paid from the road fund
revenues.

ARTICLE 3. These obligations are issued under the provisions of
Act 1808 of 2001 and Amendment 78 to the Arkansas Constitution.

) 1-05



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54

56
57
58
59
60

62
63

Z/wfz:oz%
/

DATE

BECKY LE EN, County Clerk

Introduced by:
Date of Adoption:
Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:
Members Abstaining:
Members Absent:

Committee History:
Quorum Court History:

JASABRINA\! ORDINANCES\APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024\0RD 2024-009 24-0-010 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SHORT-TERM FINANCING PURCHASE.DOCX

Ecke

2/15/2024
Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

None

None
Ecke

Finance & Budget passed onto Quorum Court 2-6-2024
Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-009

Jr1-olp



00 -1 N Vi B W N —

DO R et et et et e et ee s ma
— O Vo0 JO0 bW~ O O

Item 24-0-012

Requested by:
Drafted by:

=

FlLED

2024FEB 20 PH 1: kb

L OULLER
CLERK

County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
County Attorney Brian R. Lester giod oy

CO. & PROBATE

WASHINGTON R0, AR

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-010

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE PROJECTING REVENUES AND

IN VARIOUS = GRANT FUNDS;
APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$19,732,510.08 TO VARIOUS GRANT FUNDS AND
BUDGET LINE ITEMS FOR 2024. '

CARRYOVER AMOUNTS TOTALING $19,732,510.08
' AND,

WHEREAS, the Washington County Grants Department is required to
rollover grant fund balances into the 2024 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM

COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

22 ARTICLE1. There are hereby projected revenues and carryover
23 totaling $19,732,510.08 as detailed in Attachment “A” and summarized by fund as follows
24 for 2024:

25 :

26 Wheeler Road Bridge Fund 2900 $ 200,000.00
27 American Rescue Plan Act 3046 14,683,044.81
28 CSU Fund 3075 ‘ 26,451.80
20 HIDTA 3501 252,579.74
30 DOJ Mental Health Court 3502 550,000.00
31 - Rural Community Grant Fund 3503 113,750.00
32 JDC Grant Fund B 3510 25,631.26
33 DEM Grant Fund 3511 880,589.54
34 Drug Court Grant Fund 3513 534,567.36
35 Law Enforcement Grant Fund 3514 85,915.78
36 Animal Shelter Grant Fund 3515 11,328.56
37 AOC Juvenile Court Grant 3519 43,289.87
38 Emergency Rental Assistance 1 3525 484,966.23
19 Emergency Rental Assistance 2 3526 1,485,363.60
40 Crisis Stabilization Fund 3550 355,031.53

& b
N —



43 ARTICLE 2. There are hereby appropriated the amount of
44 $19,732,510.08 to various funds and budget line items as detailed in Attachment “B” and
45 summarized by fund as follows for 2024:

46
47 Wheeler Road Bridge Fund 2900 $ 200,000.00
48 American Rescue Plan Act 3046 14,683,044.81
49 CSU Fund 3075 26,451.80
50 HIDTA 3501 252,579.74
51 DOJ Mental Health Court 3502 550,000.00
52 Rural Community Grant Fund 3503 113,750.00
53 JDC Grant Fund 3510 25,631.26
54 DEM Grant Fund . 3511 880,589.54
55 Drug Court Grant Fund 3513 534,567.36
56 Law Enforcement Grant Fund 3514 85,915.78
57 Animal Shelter Grant Fund 3515 11,328.56
58 AQOC Juvenile Court Grant 3519 43,289.87
59 Emergency Rental Assistance 1 3525 484,966.23
60 Emergency Rental Assistance 2 3526 1,485,363.60
61 Crisis Stabilization Fund 3550 355,031.53
62

63

64

65 AN 4» Z«/ p 2 / zc&é/

66 PATRICK W. DEAKINS, County Judge DATE

67

68

69
" D d A

7 BECKY LEWALLEN, ¢0unty Clerk

73

74

75

76 Introduced by: Ricker

77  Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024

78  Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Ecke, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
79 Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

80 . aris

81 Members Voting Against: None

82  Members Abstaining: None

83  Members Absent: Ecke

84

85 Commi istory: ' Finance & Budget passed onto Quorum Court 2-6-2024
86  Quorum Court History: Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-010.

87

J: SABRINA | ORDINANCES APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024 ORD 2024010 23-0-112 AN ORDIN: ANCE PROJECTING REVENUES AND CARRYOVER AMOUNTS TOTALING
$19,712.510 08 IN VARIOU'S GRANT FUNDS DOCX



2024 Budgets for Grants - Expenditures Attachment "B"
FUND/DEPT |GRANT NAME LINE ITEM |DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2900
26000241 | WHEELER ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT 3004| ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE $ 150,000.00
3009| OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 50,000.00
FUND 3501 TOTAL $ 200,000.00
3046
30460568 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES ) 1,940.74
2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT 3 -
2005|FOOD 3 500.00
2009| COMPUTER/IT EQUIPMENT $ 1.413.06
2020|BUILDING MATERIALS & SUPPLIES $ (718.54)
2023|PARTS AND REPAIRS $ (30,359.12)
3003| COMPUTER SERVICES b (11,798.11)
3004| ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE $ 888,632.67
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 118,974.70
3021|POSTAGE $ (18,592.18)
3030/ TRAVEL $ 1,500.00
3031|COMMON CARRIER $ 1,200.00
3040| ADVERTISING AND PUBLICATIONS b (378.90)
3070/ RENT-LAND AND BUILDINGS $ 750.00
3073 |LEASE-MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $ -
3004| MEALS & LODGING 3 2,000.00
3101 | TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 2,000.00
3102/ SOFTWARE SUPPORT MAINT AGRMT $ (81,592.16)
4002 | BUILDINGS ) $ 8,713,681.09
4004 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT (OTHER) $ (79,032.38)
4006 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $ 4,857232.54
4009|COMPUTER $ 31569140
FUND 3046 TOTAL $ 14,683,044.81
3075
30750341 | CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 26,451.80
$ 26,451.80
3501
35010594 |HIDTA 2023 3103 |SPECIAL PROJECTS $ 252,579.74
FUND 3501 TOTAL $ 252,579.74
3502
35021460 MENTAL HEALTH COURT GRANT FUND 1001 |SALARY FULL-TIME 3 88.478.00
1006|SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 3 6,768.57
1008/ EMPLOYER RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS | $ 13,554.83
1009|HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING 3 12,386.92
1010| WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $ 72.55
1016|LIFE INSURANCE $ 265.43
2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 22,855.90
2009| COMPUTER/IT EQUIPMENT $ 2,800.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 366,701.20
3031|COMMON CARRIER $ 3,400.00
3032|MILEAGE 3 14,133.60
3094 MEALS & LODGING $ 14,733.00
3101| TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 3,850.00
FUND 3502 TOTAL $ 550,000.00
13503 S e e—raines . = .
35030240 RURAL COMMUNITY GRANTS
NATURE CONSERVANCY GRANT 2007 |FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS $ 6,000.00
2030|CONCRETE $ 48,000.00
2031 |BRIDGES & STEEL 3 6,000.00
35030635 AR UNPAVED ROADS GRANT 2023 3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 53,750.00
FUND 3503 TOTAL § 113,750.00
3510
35100538 |JDC-GIA 2023-24 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 614.19
~_ 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT 3 6,939.36
2003 |JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 3 2,727.00
2005 |FOOD 3 1,524.43
2006| CLOTHING/UNIFORMS $ 2,531.81
2011|DETAINEE SUPPLIES 3 4,254.47
2023 |PARTS AND REPAIRS 3 1,673.00




2024 Budgets for Grants - Expenditures i Attachment "B"
FUND/DEPT |GRANT NAME LINE ITEM |DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 2,000.00
3090|DUES & MEMBERSHIPS $ 600.00
3101 | TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 2,667.00
3102|SOFTWARE SUPPORT MAINT AGRMT $ 100.00
FUND 3510 TOTAL § 25,631.26
3511
35110547|MRC 2013 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT 3 32141
35110570/ DEM RADIO SYSTEM 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 12,866.00
2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 16,277.06
2007|FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS $ 3,515.46
o 2023 |PARTS & REPAIRS $ 80,867.85
2024 MAINTENANCE & SERVICE CONTRACTS b} 545.41
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 19,164.59
3060|UTILITIES - ELECTRIC $ 510.42
3108|PROPERTY TAX 3 2,428.88
351105832021 WMD 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 5.94
3054|OTHER SUNDRY INSURANCE 3 71.00
4004| MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT (OTHER) § 44,492.63
35110592|2021 USAR 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 10,500.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 2,232.84
3101 | TRAINING/EDUCATION $ . 9,738.01
4004| MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT (OTHER) $ 15,033.99
35110591|2022 WMD 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 3,014.21
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES b 146.75
35110590|2022 USAR 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 13,425.70
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3 4,325.62
3101 |TRAINING/EDUCATION $ 58,790.04
- - 4004| MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT (OTHER) $§  99,816.00
4005|VEHICLES 3 90,184.00
35110589(2022 SWAT 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 27,740.73
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 5,575.00
3101 |TRAINING/EDUCATION $ 36,781.73
4004| MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT (OTHER) § 32221827
FUND 3511 TOTAL $ 880,589.54
3513
35131423|PEER SUPPORT 1001|SALARY FULL-TIME $ 163,137.49
1006|SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING $ 12,544.19
1008|EMPLOYER RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS | $ 24,992.77
1009| HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING 3 27,960.12
1010/ WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $ 174.36
1016|LIFE INSURANCE $ 594.00
35131489|SAMHSA 2023-2024 1001|SALARY FULL-TIME 3 23,817.76
1002|SALARIES, PART TIME $ 9,600.82
1006|SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING $ 2,557.14
1008 NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT $ 5,628.14
1009|HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING 3 3,625.10
1010| WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $ 43.00
1016 |LIFE INSURANCE $ 717.00
2001 {GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 44,751.86
_____ = — 2004 MEDICINE & DRUGS == 964455 |
2017|GIFT CARD INCENTIVES ) (2,366.48)
3006| MEDICAL/DENTAL/HOSPITAL. $ 94,544.35
3009| OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS 3 100,587.96
3032{MILEAGE $ (2,089.46)
3101| TRAINING/EDUCATION $ 14,742.69
FUND 3513 TOTAL $ 534,567.36
3514
35140497|2021 - AOC DISPUTE RESOLUTION GRANT 3005|SPECIAL LEGAL 3 785.00
35141441|2022 - SCAAP 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 50,000.00
3101 | TRAINING/EDUCATION $ 51,820.00
3102|SOFTWARE SUPPORT MAINT AGRMT $ (16,689.22)
FUND 3514 TOTAL §$ 85,915.78
5
35150308 ANIMAL SHELTER PROJECT FUND 1| 2001|GENERAL SUPPLIES § 7.844.55 |




2024 Budgets for Grants - Expenditures Attachment "B"
FUND/DEPT |[GRANT NAME LINE ITEM [DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT $ 914.48
2004| MEDICINE & DRUGS $ 700.00
2007|FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS $ 250.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS 3 519.53
3040| ADVERTISING AND PUBLICATIONS 5 1,100.00
FUND 3515 TOTAL $ 11,328.56
3519
35190421 |AOC JUVENILE COURT GRANT 2005|FOOD $ 5,000.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5 1,922.00
35190447|2022-JUVENILE OFFICER GRANT 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 2,000.00
2005|FOOD 3 3,562.49
2006| CLOTHING/UNIFORMS $ 3,000.00
35190541|2021 JUV COURT OFFICER GRANT 2005|FOOD $ 6.34
35191400|2022-JUV CT 8 LAPTOP GRANT 2002|SMALL EQUIPMENT 3 306.87
2009 {COMPUTER/IT EQUIPMENT $ 5,707.52
35191401/2022-JUV CT 8 ART GALLARY GRANT 2001 |GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 779.98
2005|FOOD $ 1,134.84
2017|GIFT CARD INCENTIVES 3 500.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS $ 3,760.00
3070/ RENT-LAND AND BUILDINGS $ 1,200.00
. 3101 | TRAINING & EDUCATION $ 1,809.83
35191402|JUV CT DATA TEAM GRANT 3003 | COMPUTER SERVICES $ 2,600.00
35191521(2023 AOC JUV COURT GRANT 2001 | GENERAL SUPPLIES $ 3,000.00
2005|FOOD $ 4,000.00
3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS $ 3,000.00
FUND 3518 TOTAL § 43,289.87
3525
35250523 | EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE [ 3014|PASS THROUGH PAYMENTS $ 484.,966.23
FUND 3525 TOTAL $ 484,966.23
3526
35260528 EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 2 3014|PASS THROUGH PAYMENTS $ 1,485,363.60
FUND 3526 TOTAL $ 1,485,363.60
3550
35500342|CSU GRANT 3009|OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 355,031.53
FUND 3550 TOTAL $  355,031.53
TOTAL APPRORIATIONS $ 19,732,510.08
$19,732,510.08




A

€2°996'v8Y S | €2'996'v8Y 'S YINOAYYYD |6669 | @ouB]sisSSY |ejuay Asusbiawg
L8687 'SP $ | /8687y $ YIAOAYYYD |6669 pund juelis) Uno) sjiusAnf DOVY|  61GE
06'8ceLL $19582E'LL $ YINOAHYYD 6669 pun4 Juels) 1s}sys [ewiuy GL6¢
8.'G16'G8 $|8.G16'S8 $ YIAOAYYYD [6669 pund jueic) juswaoiojug me|  ¥16E
9€°,9G'vEs $ | 9 795'v€8 ¢ YIAOAUYYD (6669 pund juelsy unod Bruq|  g1s¢

¥5'685'088 $ | 0000009 ¢ 3ISva1/INIY (0T/8 H¥3IMOL olavy N3a
¥5'685°028 $ YINOAWUYD (6669 pung welo N3a LLGE
92'1£9°6C $ | 9z'1€9's2 ¢ YINOAUYYD (6669 pundjuels oar| 0Lse
00°0S2'€Ll  $ | 00700009 $ HROHND 6659 pund juels Ayunwwo) [einy|  £0SE
00°000°0SS ¢ | 00°000°0SS $ HYIAOAYHYD (6669 HNoY yjesH [eusiy roa 20S¢e
¥1'6.5'25¢ $ | ¥2'6.5'2S¢C $ YIAOAYYYD |6669 V.1aIH LOSE
08’6192 $ | 08°LSP'9¢C $ YINOAYYUY) (6669 aNn4 Nso GJ0S
L8 Pr0'ce9'vl $ | L8 PPO'ER9'YL $ YINOAHYYD (6669 10V Ueld @nosay Ueduswy ovoe
00°000'002 $ | 00°000°002 $ YIAOAYYYD |6669 pun- ebpug peoy Jo|9aupp 0062
- STWOL .. " ANNIAY 2 = = EITEIE] E : annd

oV LINJWHOVLLY

INNIAIY - SLNVYD HO4 135aN9g

(44114




80°0L5'ceL'6lL $ [viOL
€5°1€0'G5E $ | 86'T€E0'SSE S YIAOAYYYD |6669 pund uonezijqe)s sisu) 0GS€E
09'€9€'G8Y'T S | 09°€9€‘S8Y'T S HIAOAHYY) |6669 ¢ 9JUE]SISSY [ejusy >ocmw._¢Em 9¢Se




0 1 N W bW

BEE8RUReRuUBEEEBREYERRURNREE s acranCS e

FILED
Item 24-0-013 I S W P

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins 2024 FEB 20 PH s L2
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester
/L EWALLEN

r‘D 3_ l’ 03:’3.1 E CLERN
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-011VASHIHGTON CO. AR

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING AND
APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL REVENUE IN THE
AMOUNT OF $6,500 IN THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
GRANT FUND FOR 2024.

WHEREAS, Washington County has been awarded a grant in the amount

of $6,500 to be used to facilitate Alternative Dispute Resolutions for 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM

COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE1. There is hereby anticipated additional revenue of
$6,500 in the State Grant Revenue line item of the Law Enforcement Grant Fund

(3514.7010) for 2024.

' ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$6,500 from the Law Enforcement Grant Fund to the Special Legal line item in the ADR

Grant Budget (35140497.3005) for 2024.

j%%&@ééﬁm&ahg 2/20/z0z¢
P CK W. DEAKINS, County Judge DATE
(50 bt ﬂ@ J /L(

BECK?’LEV%LE@/@JW Clerk

J7-09



43
44

46
47
48
49
50

52
53

54

Introduced by:
Date of Adoption:
Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:
Members Absent;

Committee History:
Quorum Court History:

Ricker

2/15/2024

Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

None
None
Ecke

Finance & Budget passed onto Quorum Court 2-6-2024
Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-011

JASABRINA\| ORDINANCES\APFROVED ORDINANCES 2024\ORD 2024-011 24-0-013 AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING AND APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL REVENUE IN

THE AMOUNT OF $6,500 IN THE LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT FUND FOR 2024.DOCX

/7710



00 ~J O\ U A W N

BDA W WWWWLWWWWWoDNNNND DN
NP SV aauru 2l RERNREEE23aaEsalEs 0

FLED

Item 24-0-016 _ |
t 2024 FEB 20 PH_ ke b2

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester pEoiy LEWALLEN
CO. & PROB/ 1ECLCRP\
WASHIHNGTOH £0. AR

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-012

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET,
AND OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING THERETO.

WHEREAS, due to an oversight, the Transfers Out line time in the Child
Support and Adult Drug Court budgets were left blank for 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated the amoﬁnt of $4,432
from the unappropriated reserves in the Child Support Fund (3012) to the Transfers Out
line item in the Child Support Fund budget (30128888.9999) for 2024.

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the amount of
$32,318 from the unappropriated reserves in the Adult Drug Court Fund (3028) to the
Transfers Out line item in the Adult Drug Court Fund budget (30288888.9999) for 2024.

M@A&m' 2—/ ﬁ/zoz/
P CK W. DEAKINS, County Judge 'DATE

ounty Clerk




43
44
45
46
47

49
50

51

Introduced by:
Date of Adoption:
Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:
Members Absent:
Committee History:
Quorum Court History:

Ecke
2/15/2024

Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,

Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

None

None

Ecke

Finance & Budget passed onto Quorum Court 2-6-2024

Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-012

JASABRINA\ ORDINANCES\APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024\ORD 2024-012 24-0-016 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET, AND OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING

)12

THERETO.DCCX



0O NI O\ L AW N =

B DAWLLWLWWWELWWWWLWLWERLDRDNNDNR
B EBCLSIRGRURB AN EBRENERRREBNRNEBEaIaaastnolsS oo

FLED
Item 24-0-017 o 1]
'm?;hFF.B‘ZB pit 142

Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R, Lester . s | F AL LE1 4
C .:"‘ 2 T);-‘ JUPﬂTE CL%E\:{\
ASHINGTOH €O
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01%

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ANTICIPATING ADDITIONAL
REVENUE TOTALING $270,000 IN THE CRISIS
STABILIZATION UNIT (CSU) GRANT FUND; AND,
APPROPRIATING $270,000 FROM THE CSU GRANT
FUND TO THE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
LINE ITEM IN THE CSU GRANT FUND BUDGET FOR
2024.

WHEREAS, Washington County anticipates receiving the additional
amount of $270,000 from the State of Arkansas to fund the Northwest Arkansas CSU for

2023-2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby anticipated additional revenue
totaling $270,000 in the CSU Grant Fund (3550.7010) for 2023-2024.

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of
$270,000 from the CSU Grant Fund (3550.0342) to the Other Professional Services line
item (35500342.3009) in the CSU Grant Fund Budget for 2024.

: .z/ zo/ z0=¥

S, County Judge { DATE

BECKY LEWg,LLEN,"éounty Clerk

713



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54

Introduced by:
Date of Adoption:
Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:
Members Absent:

Committee History:
Quorum Court Historv:

Coger
2/15/2024

Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

None
None
Ecke

Finance & Budget passed onto Quorum Court 2-6-2024

Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-013

JASABRINA\l ORDINANCES\APPROVED ORDINANCES 2024\ORD 2024-013 24-0-017 AN QRDINANCE ANTICIPATING ADDITIONAL REVENUE TOTALING $270,000 IN THE

11-14

CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT {CSU) GRANT FUND.DOCX



W 3 N bW~

BREEERURACLEROR LSRRI RBNEEESSISGREGR S @

i

-ILED

_ _ 2024 FEB 20 PH 2: 20
Reguested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins . '
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester BELEY LEWALLEM
€0. & PROBATE CLERK
NASHINGTON £0. AR
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-014

Py

Item 24-0-014

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS.

WHEREAS, at the December 7, 2023 meeting of the Zoning Board of
Adjustments, the board was presented with a Conditional Use Permit request for the

‘White River RV project; and,

WHEREAS, an appeal of the decision of the Planning and Zoning Board
has been made to the Quorum Court, as allowed by the Washington County Code; and,

WHEREAS, after reviewing the information provided by the Planning
Department, the applicant, and members of the community, the Quorum Court desires to
ratify the Conditional Use Permit recommended for approval by the Zoning Board of
Adjustments. : ;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. That the Conditional Use Permit for the White
River RV is hereby ratified.

2/120/2024

I IDATE

oo FON

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk




43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55

Introduced by: Lyons

Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024 ,

Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger,
Dennis, Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

Members Voting Against: None

Members Abstaining: None
Members Absent: Ecke
Committee History:

Quorum Court History: Adopted on 2/15/2024 as ORD 2024-014

\\NCFILEOI\COUNTYJUDGE$\00 ORDINANCES\2024124-0-014 AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS - WHITE RIVER RV.DOCX

)7-1le



00 3 A\ WL A WN -

| O RS S S T T e T o T e S STy
O O XX 0N U h W~ O VW

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

FILED

Item 24-R-001

WZ4FEB20 PH 1: 43
Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R. Lester GRY LEWALLER

il ..é"“v'w ATE CLERK
WASHINGTOM B0 Alé

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-001

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A
RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS
OF THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID
FUNDS FOR THE WHEELER ROAD/CLABBER
CREEK BRIDGE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Northwest Arkansas Regional Planning Commission has
issued a call for projects to be funded with Federal-Aid funds sub-allocated to Northwest
Arkansas; and,

WHEREAS, the funding for selected projects will be at the following
Federal and Local participating ratios, up to the maximum Federal-Aid available:

Type Work Work Phase Federal % | Local %

Projects that reach construction | Preliminary Engineering 80 20

Right-of-Way 80 20

Utilities 80 20

Construction 80 20

Construction Engineering 80 20

Projects that never progress to All Phases o 100
construction

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. The Quorum Court authorizes the application
submittal for Wheeler Road/Clabber Creek Bridge Project.

ARTICLE 2. The Quorum Court will participate in accordance
with its designated responsibilities in this project, including providing of the local match
requirement.

ARTICLES3. The County Judge, or his designated
representative, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements

ﬂ@JWS



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

63

and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.
ARTICLE 4. The Quorum Court pledges its full support and

hereby authorizes the Arkansas Department of Transportation and Northwest Arkansas
Regional Planning Commission to initiate action to implement this project.

eletfeoct

/ATRICK W. DEAKINS, County Judge ‘DATE
N,
BECKY LEWAY.LEN,/County Clerk
Introduced by: Ecke
Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024
Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond
Members Voting Against: None
Members Abstaining: None
Members Absent: Ecke
Committee History: Finance & Budget 02/06/2024; passed on to the February QC
Quorum Court History: Adopted on 2/15/2024 as RES 2024-001

JASABRINA\l RESOLUTIONS\RESOLUTIONS 2024\RES 24-001 RES FARM FAMILY 2019.DOCX

o1



00 I N W bW N =

— e e b e e e e
NI O R W N O WO

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

FILED

Item 24-R-002 .
24FEB 20 PHM 1: 43
Requested by: County Judge Patrick W. Deakins :
Drafted by: County Attorney Brian R, Lester BECHY LEWALLEN
CO. & PROBATE CLERK
WASHINGTON £0. AR

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A
RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS
OF THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID
FUNDS FOR THE BALLARD CREEK BRIDGE
REPLACEMENT ON LITTLE ROAD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Washington County (hereinafter called the “County”)
understands Federal-aid funds are available for certain local projects at the following
Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Type Work Work Phase Federal % | Local %
Bridge Replacement All Phases? 90 10
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & o] 100
progressed to construction Utilities2
iNon-reimbursable utility relocation costs will be borne solely by the owner of the utility company.
24l utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does
not proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of
Transportation (hereinafter called the “Department”) make funding available to replace
the Ballard Creek Bridge (Structure No. 17307) on Little Road; and,

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for
ninety percent of the costs for a feasibility study; and,

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform
the feasibility study, which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans
and development of a planning-level cost estimate; and,

WHEREAS, upon complétion of the feasibility study, the County will
request additional funding for future phases as needed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

aoaH-1"1



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

67

ARTICLE1. The County will participate in accordance with its
designated responsibilities in this project.

ARTICILE 2. The Judge, or their designated representative, is
hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts
necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3. The County pledges its full support and hereby

" authorizes the Arkansas Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement

this project.

PATRICK W. DEAKINS, County Judge DATE

BECKY ALLEN, County Cler

Introduced by: Ecke

Date of Adoption: 2/15/2024

Members Voting For: Taylor, Wilson, Simons, Lyons, Dean, Washington, Coger, Dennis,
Highers, Rios Stafford, Leming, Ricker, Pond

Members Voting Against: None

Members Abstaining: None

Members Absent: Ecke

Committee History: Finance & Budget 02/06/2024; passed on to the February QC

Quorum Court History: Adopted on 2/15/2024 as RES 2024-002 -

JASABRINA\I RESOLUTIONS\RESOLUTIONS 2024\RES 24-002 24-R-002 A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE QUORUM COURT...FOR THE BALLARD
CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON LITTLE ROAD PROJECT.DOCX

S07H-E



